

Q47

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE
APR 4 1990
CLERK SUPREME COURT
By _____ Deputy Clerk

WILLIAM HERMANSON and
CHRISTINE HERMANSON,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. 77,067

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PEGGY A. QUINCE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 261041
CAROL M. DITTMAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

/mev

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5-28
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE SPIRITUAL TREATMENT PROVISIO CONTAINED IN SECTION 415.503(7)(f), FLORIDA STATUTES (1985), DOES NOT PROVIDE A STATUTORY DEFENSE TO A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION UNDER SECTION 827.04(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (1985).....	5
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE PETITIONERS WERE NOT DENIED DUE PROCESS.....	11
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL SINCE THE STATE HAD ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF CHILD ABUSE AND THIRD DEGREE MURDER.....	14
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE PETITIONERS' CONVICTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF RELIGION.....	21
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL SINCE THE COMMENTS BY THE PROSECUTOR CONCERNING CHRISTIAN SCIENCE RECOGNITION OF CONVENTIONAL MEDICAL TREATMENT WAS A FAIR COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Breedlove v. State,
413 So.2d 1 (Fla.), *cert. denied,*
459 U.S. 882, 103 S.Ct. 184, 74 L.Ed.2d 149 (1982).....26

Cal. Welf. & Inst.
Code §18950 et seq. (West 1980).....7

Codie v. State,
313 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1975).....14

Commonwealth v. Barnhart,
497 A.2d 616 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985), *cert. denied,*
____ U.S. ____, 109 S.Ct. 55, 102 L.Ed.2d 34 (1988).....8,12,23

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith,
494 U.S. ____, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 1600, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990)...21

Evans v. State,
140 So.2d 348 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962).....19

Ferguson v. State,
417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982).....27

Gosney v. State,
382 So.2d 838 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....26

Gould v. State,
____ So.2d ____ (Fla. 1991),
Case No. 75,833, Opinion filed.....1

Hall v. State,
493 N.E.2d 433 (Ind. 1986).....8,23

Hermanson v. State,
570 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....*passim*

Ind. Code Ann.
§35-46-1-4 (Burns 1985 Repl.).....8

Lynch v. State,
93 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974).....14

<u>Minnesota v. McKown,</u> 461 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. App. 1990).....	12
<u>Pa. Stat. Ann.</u> tit. 11, §2201 et seq.....	8
<u>Palmer v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	27
<u>Peacock v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	14
<u>People v. Pierson,</u> 68 N.E. 243 (N.Y. 1903).....	22
<u>Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,</u> 321 U.S. 158, 166-167, 170, 64 S.Ct. 438, 442, 444, 88 L.Ed 645, 653, 654 (1944).....	22
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Wons,</u> 541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989).....	23,24
<u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 885, 100 S.Ct. 177, 62 L.Ed.2d 115 (1979).....	27
<u>Satz v. Perlmutter,</u> 379 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1980).....	23
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 63 So. 138 (Fla. 1913).....	14
<u>Teague v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 405 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	19
<u>United States v. Ballard,</u> 322 U.S. 78, 64 S.Ct. 882, 88 L.Ed. 1148 (1944).....	24
<u>Walker v. Superior Court,</u> 763 P.2d 852, <i>cert. denied</i> , 491 U.S. 905, 109 S.Ct. 3186, 105 L.Ed.2d 695 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>White v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1031, 1036 (1984).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Article I,
§3 of the Florida Constitution.....24

Chapter 415.....19

 §§415.502-415.514, Fla. Stat.....5

 §§415.503(7)(f), Fla. Stat. (1985).....*passim*

Chapter 782.....11

 §782.07, Fla. Stat.....11

Chapter 827.....3,6

 §827.04(1), Fla. Stat. (1985).....*passim*
